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Race Overview
General Classification:
Young Rider Classification:
Sprint Classification:
Hill Climb Classification:
Leading Team:

7 Anthony GIACOPPO (AIW)
13 Alex WEST (MBS)
7 Anthony GIACOPPO (AIW)

42 Jesse FEATONBY (SWC)
AIW AVANTI ISOWHEY SPORT

Stage 1 Result
Time/Gap Bonus

1. 7 Anthony GIACOPPO (AIW) 2h56:44 10
2. 33 Daniel FITTER (SOM) +0 6
3. 116 Bernard SULZBERGER (TIS) +0 4
4. 31 Dylan SUNDERLAND (SOM) +0
5. 3 Robbie HUCKER (AIW) +0
6. 43 Jeremy CAMERON (SWC) +0
7. 95 Jai CRAWFORD (JML) +0
8. 102 Cameron IVORY (GPM) +0
9. 41 Chris HARPER (SWC) +0
10. 5 Chris HAMILTON (AIW) +0 2
11. 22 Tom KAESLER (SAS) +0
12. 13 Alex WEST (MBS) +0 3
13. 135 Christopher MILLER +0
14. 11 Ben DYBALL (MBS) +0 2
15. 53 Ethan BERENDS (VIS) +0
16. 51 Angus LYONS (VIS) +0
17. 17 Sebastian BERWICK (MBS) +0
18. 42 Jesse FEATONBY (SWC) +0 3
19. 131 Samuel JENNER +0
20. 76 Jonathon NOBLE (SVR) +0
21. 132 Nathan ELLIOTT +0
22. 36 Conor MURTAGH (SOM) +0
23. 6 Ben O'CONNOR (AIW) +0
24. 81 Josh ALDRIDGE (AMR) +0
25. 87 Alexander EVANS (AMR) +33
26. 73 Chris WINN (SVR) +33
27. 85 Tasman NANKERVIS (AMR) +37
28. 62 Nicholas WHITE (ORF) +44 4
29. 46 Justin TOMLINSON (SWC) +44
30. 133 Liam WHITE +44
31. 34 Joshua TAYLOR (SOM) +44
32. 124 Ashley MACKAY (OVR) +44
33. 32 Jesse KERRISON (SOM) +44
34. 64 Rowan DEVER (ORF) +44
35. 14 Aden REYNOLDS (MBS) +52
36. 1 Joseph COOPER (AIW) +52
37. 103 Harrison BAILEY (GPM) +1:13
38. 91 Jake KLAJNBLAT (JML) +1:13
39. 75 Lachlan NORRIS (SVR) +1:13
40. 82 Aaron WATTS (AMR) +1:13
41. 136 Nathan BOOTH +1:13
42. 15 Ben CARMAN (MBS) +1:13
43. 121 Thomas SANDHOLT LUND (OVR) +1:56
44. 37 Alex WOHLER (SOM) +2:15
45. 35 Tom ROBINSON (SOM) +2:15
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Stage 1 Result (continued)
Time/Gap Bonus

46. 61 Nicholas REDDISH (ORF) +2:18
47. 86 Julian THOMSON (AMR) +2:18
48. 152 Joshua BEIKOFF +2:18
49. 94 Darcy PIROTTA (JML) +2:26
50. 117 Michael ASTELL (TIS) +2:26
51. 144 Jonathan BUTLER +2:26
52. 47 Jeremy MCINNES (SWC) +2:26
53. 153 Jordan LOUIS +2:29
54. 114 Isaac PROBERT (TIS) +2:29
55. 24 Rohan WIGHT (SAS) +2:29
56. 25 Jarrad DRIZNERS (SAS) +2:29
57. 107 Conor MULLERVY (GPM) +2:29
58. 112 Harrison MUSGRAVE (TIS) +2:29
59. 65 Rien SCHUURHUIS (ORF) +2:29
60. 21 Harry CARPENTER (SAS) +3:07
61. 23 Liam NOLAN (SAS) +3:07
62. 92 Jackson MAWBY (JML) +3:07
63. 145 Cuan VAN STADEN +3:07
64. 84 Mitchell MAYCOCK (AMR) +3:07
65. 146 Alex LACK +3:14
66. 2 Patrick SHAW (AIW) +5:11
67. 12 Samuel BURSTON (MBS) +5:11
68. 74 Logan CALDER (SVR) +5:11
69. 134 Michael SMITH +5:11
70. 83 Jason THOMASON (AMR) +5:11
71. 122 Connor LAMBERT (OVR) +5:11
72. 63 Zane HUNTER (ORF) +5:11
73. 105 Edward WHITE (GPM) +7:05
74. 101 Sam PHIPPS (GPM) +7:05
75. 93 Sam WELSFORD (JML) +7:05
76. 147 Blair AUSTIN +7:05
77. 67 Edward CLEMENS (ORF) +7:21 5
78. 151 Tom GOUGH +8:44
79. 142 Daniel ROBERTS-CLARKE +9:56
80. 4 Jason LEA (AIW) +9:56
81. 141 Ali FOOT +9:56
82. 72 Matthew CLARK (SVR) +9:56
83. 16 Peter LIVINGSTONE (MBS) +9:56
84. 71 Timothy SELLAR (SVR) +9:56
85. 123 Callum PIETERSEN (OVR) +9:56
86. 45 Lachlan HOLLIDAY (SWC) +9:56
87. 52 Kelland O'BRIEN (VIS) +13:12
88. 54 Thomas JONES (VIS) +13:12
89. 143 Stephen MATTHEWS +13:46
90. 44 Marcus CULEY (SWC) +16:46
91. 125 Tony DOHERTY (OVR) +18:11
92. 111 Jake OLIVER (TIS) +19:12
93. 106 Rylee FIELD (GPM) +21:30 5

dnf 115 James ROBINSON (TIS)
dnf 137 Alex QUIRK
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• Average speed of the winner:  39.3 km/h
• Number of starters: 95
• Riders abandoning the race: 2

General Classification
After Stage 1

Time/Gap
1. 7 Anthony GIACOPPO (AIW) 2h58:16
2. 13 Alex WEST (MBS) +8
3. 33 Daniel FITTER (SOM) +10
4. 102 Cameron IVORY (GPM) +10
5. 5 Chris HAMILTON (AIW) +13
6. 51 Angus LYONS (VIS) +14
7. 95 Jai CRAWFORD (JML) +16
8. 3 Robbie HUCKER (AIW) +16
9. 42 Jesse FEATONBY (SWC) +17
10. 132 Nathan ELLIOTT +20
11. 31 Dylan SUNDERLAND (SOM) +21
12. 116 Bernard SULZBERGER (TIS) +22
13. 6 Ben O'CONNOR (AIW) +22
14. 41 Chris HARPER (SWC) +23
15. 131 Samuel JENNER +23
16. 53 Ethan BERENDS (VIS) +24
17. 76 Jonathon NOBLE (SVR) +24
18. 22 Tom KAESLER (SAS) +24
19. 81 Josh ALDRIDGE (AMR) +26
20. 11 Ben DYBALL (MBS) +27
21. 17 Sebastian BERWICK (MBS) +28
22. 43 Jeremy CAMERON (SWC) +30
23. 36 Conor MURTAGH (SOM) +32
24. 135 Christopher MILLER +32
25. 73 Chris WINN (SVR) +52
26. 85 Tasman NANKERVIS (AMR) +52
27. 62 Nicholas WHITE (ORF) +57
28. 87 Alexander EVANS (AMR) +1:02
29. 64 Rowan DEVER (ORF) +1:04
30. 32 Jesse KERRISON (SOM) +1:05
31. 124 Ashley MACKAY (OVR) +1:08
32. 1 Joseph COOPER (AIW) +1:09
33. 133 Liam WHITE +1:09
34. 34 Joshua TAYLOR (SOM) +1:09
35. 14 Aden REYNOLDS (MBS) +1:10
36. 46 Justin TOMLINSON (SWC) +1:12
37. 15 Ben CARMAN (MBS) +1:32
38. 91 Jake KLAJNBLAT (JML) +1:33
39. 75 Lachlan NORRIS (SVR) +1:34
40. 103 Harrison BAILEY (GPM) +1:37
41. 82 Aaron WATTS (AMR) +1:40
42. 136 Nathan BOOTH +1:42
43. 121 Thomas SANDHOLT LUND (OVR) +2:14
44. 37 Alex WOHLER (SOM) +2:26
45. 94 Darcy PIROTTA (JML) +2:40
46. 144 Jonathan BUTLER +2:44
47. 112 Harrison MUSGRAVE (TIS) +2:48
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General Classification (continued)
After Stage 1

Time/Gap
48. 24 Rohan WIGHT (SAS) +2:48
49. 86 Julian THOMSON (AMR) +2:51
50. 35 Tom ROBINSON (SOM) +2:53
51. 152 Joshua BEIKOFF +2:53
52. 47 Jeremy MCINNES (SWC) +2:54
53. 153 Jordan LOUIS +2:54
54. 107 Conor MULLERVY (GPM) +2:55
55. 117 Michael ASTELL (TIS) +2:55
56. 61 Nicholas REDDISH (ORF) +2:55
57. 65 Rien SCHUURHUIS (ORF) +2:59
58. 25 Jarrad DRIZNERS (SAS) +3:00
59. 114 Isaac PROBERT (TIS) +3:03
60. 21 Harry CARPENTER (SAS) +3:31
61. 146 Alex LACK +3:33
62. 92 Jackson MAWBY (JML) +3:33
63. 84 Mitchell MAYCOCK (AMR) +3:38
64. 145 Cuan VAN STADEN +3:38
65. 23 Liam NOLAN (SAS) +3:42
66. 2 Patrick SHAW (AIW) +5:24
67. 74 Logan CALDER (SVR) +5:30
68. 12 Samuel BURSTON (MBS) +5:33
69. 134 Michael SMITH +5:39
70. 63 Zane HUNTER (ORF) +5:41
71. 122 Connor LAMBERT (OVR) +5:45
72. 83 Jason THOMASON (AMR) +5:49
73. 101 Sam PHIPPS (GPM) +7:22
74. 105 Edward WHITE (GPM) +7:23
75. 93 Sam WELSFORD (JML) +7:30
76. 67 Edward CLEMENS (ORF) +7:38
77. 147 Blair AUSTIN +7:49
78. 151 Tom GOUGH +9:07
79. 16 Peter LIVINGSTONE (MBS) +10:06
80. 72 Matthew CLARK (SVR) +10:15
81. 71 Timothy SELLAR (SVR) +10:21
82. 142 Daniel ROBERTS-CLARKE +10:26
83. 4 Jason LEA (AIW) +10:26
84. 45 Lachlan HOLLIDAY (SWC) +10:26
85. 141 Ali FOOT +10:31
86. 123 Callum PIETERSEN (OVR) +10:37
87. 52 Kelland O'BRIEN (VIS) +13:40
88. 54 Thomas JONES (VIS) +13:42
89. 143 Stephen MATTHEWS +14:13
90. 44 Marcus CULEY (SWC) +17:10
91. 125 Tony DOHERTY (OVR) +18:34
92. 111 Jake OLIVER (TIS) +19:35
93. 106 Rylee FIELD (GPM) +21:54
dnf 115 James ROBINSON (TIS)
dnf 137 Alex QUIRK
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Europcar Sprint Classification
After Stage 1

pt1. 7 Anthony GIACOPPO (AIW) 5
2. 62 Nicholas WHITE (ORF) 4
3. 67 Edward CLEMENS (ORF) 3
4. 33 Daniel FITTER (SOM) 3
5. 5 Chris HAMILTON (AIW) 2
6. 116 Bernard SULZBERGER (TIS) 2
7. 106 Rylee FIELD (GPM) 2
8. 13 Alex WEST (MBS) 1
9. 31 Dylan SUNDERLAND (SOM) 1

Intermediate Sprints
Sprint #1 Second River Road •

pt1. 67 Edward CLEMENS (ORF) 3
2. 106 Rylee FIELD (GPM) 2
3. 62 Nicholas WHITE (ORF) 1

Sprint #2 Gravelly Beach •
pt1. 62 Nicholas WHITE (ORF) 3

2. 5 Chris HAMILTON (AIW) 2
3. 13 Alex WEST (MBS) 1

Sprint #3 (Stage Finish) •
pt1. 7 Anthony GIACOPPO (AIW) 5

2. 33 Daniel FITTER (SOM) 3
3. 116 Bernard SULZBERGER (TIS) 2
4. 31 Dylan SUNDERLAND (SOM) 1

Bicycle Beer Mountain Classification
After Stage 1

pt1. 42 Jesse FEATONBY (SWC) 7
2. 106 Rylee FIELD (GPM) 5
3. 13 Alex WEST (MBS) 5
4. 11 Ben DYBALL (MBS) 5
5. 67 Edward CLEMENS (ORF) 3
6. 5 Chris HAMILTON (AIW) 1

Hill Climbs
KOM #1 Golconda Rd CAT3 ▴

pt1. 106 Rylee FIELD (GPM) 5
2. 67 Edward CLEMENS (ORF) 3
3. 13 Alex WEST (MBS) 2

KOM #2 Grindelwald CAT2 ▴
pt1. 42 Jesse FEATONBY (SWC) 7

2. 11 Ben DYBALL (MBS) 5
3. 13 Alex WEST (MBS) 3
4. 5 Chris HAMILTON (AIW) 1
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Chilli FM Young Rider Classification
After Stage 1

Time/Gap
1. 13 Alex WEST (MBS) 2h58:24
2. 33 Daniel FITTER (SOM) +2
3. 51 Angus LYONS (VIS) +6
4. 31 Dylan SUNDERLAND (SOM) +13
5. 131 Samuel JENNER +15
6. 53 Ethan BERENDS (VIS) +16
7. 76 Jonathon NOBLE (SVR) +16
8. 17 Sebastian BERWICK (MBS) +20
9. 62 Nicholas WHITE (ORF) +49
10. 87 Alexander EVANS (AMR) +54

Stage Awards
Stage Aggressor

67 Edward CLEMENS (ORF)

Teams Stage Result
Time/Gap

1. AIW AVANTI ISOWHEY SPORT (7, 3, 5) 8h50:12
2. SOM STATE OF MATTER / MAAP (33, 31, 36) +0
3. SWC SwissWellness Cycling Team (43, 41, 42) +0
4. MBS mobius Future Racing (13, 11, 17) +0
5. AMR AMR Renault Racing (81, 87, 85) +1:10
6. SVR Satalyst Verve Racing (76, 73, 75) +1:46
7. JML JML Racing (95, 91, 94) +3:39
8. GPM GPM Stulz (102, 103, 107) +3:42
9. ORF Oliver's Real Food Racing (62, 64, 61) +3:46
10. TIS TIS Racing Team (116, 117, 114) +4:55
11. SAS SASI/Callidus Cycling Team (22, 24, 25) +4:58
12. OVR OTOC-Vault Racing (124, 121, 122) +7:51
13. VIS Jayco/John West VIS (53, 51, 52) +13:12

Teams General Classification
After Stage 1

Time/Gap
1. AIW AVANTI ISOWHEY SPORT 8h55:26
2. MBS mobius Future Racing +1
3. SOM STATE OF MATTER / MAAP +10
4. SWC SwissWellness Cycling Team +29
5. AMR AMR Renault Racing +1:40
6. SVR Satalyst Verve Racing +2:05
7. GPM GPM Stulz +3:49
8. JML JML Racing +3:51
9. ORF Oliver's Real Food Racing +4:07
10. TIS TIS Racing Team +5:25
11. SAS SASI/Callidus Cycling Team +5:27
12. OVR OTOC-Vault Racing +8:18
13. VIS Jayco/John West VIS +13:40
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Decisions of the Commissaires Panel
• Team Mobius Future Racing fined $100 for failing to respect the instructions of race commissaire 

(Annexure 9, item 28)
• Team Mobius Future Racing team car relegated to last car in the convoy for stage 2 (Annexure 9, item 28.1)

Stage 2 Convoy
1 AIW AVANTI ISOWHEY SPORT
2 SOM STATE OF MATTER / MAAP
3 GPM GPM Stulz
4 VIS Jayco/John West VIS
5 JML JML Racing
6 SWC SwissWellness Cycling Team
7 TIS TIS Racing Team
8 SVR Satalyst Verve Racing
9 SAS SASI/Callidus Cycling Team
10 AMR AMR Renault Racing
11 ORF Oliver's Real Food Racing
12 OVR OTOC-Vault Racing
13 MBS mobius Future Racing
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Stage 2 Cross-Off
Key: ⚑ GC ★ Young Rider ⚐ Sprint ▴ Climb ♞ Aggressor

AIW ⚑
AVANTI ISOWHEY SPORT

1 J. COOPER

+1:09 2 P. SHAW

+5:24 3 R. HUCKER

+16 (8.) 4 J. LEA *

+10:26 5 C. HAMILTON

+13 (5.)
⚐ 2pt (5.) ▴ 1pt (6.)

6 B. O'CONNOR

+22 7 A. GIACOPPO

⚑ (1.)
⚐ 5pt (1.)

MBS +1
mobius Future Racing

11 B. DYBALL

+27
▴ 5pt (4.)

12 S. BURSTON

+5:33 13 A. WEST *

★ +8 (2.)
⚐ 1pt (8.) ▴ 5pt (3.)

14 A. REYNOLDS

+1:10 15 B. CARMAN

+1:32 16 P. LIVINGSTONE *

+10:06 17 S. BERWICK *

+28

SAS +5:27
SASI/Callidus Cycling …

21 H. CARPENTER

+3:31 22 T. KAESLER

+24 23 L. NOLAN *

+3:42 24 R. WIGHT *

+2:48 25 J. DRIZNERS *

+3:00

SOM +10
STATE OF MATTER / …

31 D. SUNDERLAND *

+21
⚐ 1pt (9.)

32 J. KERRISON

+1:05 33 D. FITTER *

+10 (3.)
⚐ 3pt (4.)

34 J. TAYLOR

+1:09 35 T. ROBINSON

+2:53 36 C. MURTAGH

+32 37 A. WOHLER

+2:26

SWC +29
SwissWellness Cycling …

41 C. HARPER

+23 42 J. FEATONBY

+17 (9.)
▴ 7pt (1.)

43 J. CAMERON

+30 44 M. CULEY

+17:10 45 L. HOLLIDAY *

+10:26 46 J. TOMLINSON

+1:12 47 J. MCINNES

+2:54

VIS +13:40
Jayco/John West VIS

51 A. LYONS *

+14 (6.) 52 K. O'BRIEN *

+13:40 53 E. BERENDS *

+24 54 T. JONES *

+13:42

ORF +4:07
Oliver's Real Food …

61 N. REDDISH *

+2:55 62 N. WHITE *

+57
⚐ 4pt (2.)

63 Z. HUNTER

+5:41 64 R. DEVER

+1:04 65 R. SCHUURHUIS

+2:59 67 E. CLEMENS

+7:38
⚐ 3pt (3.) ▴ 3pt (5.)

SVR +2:05
Satalyst Verve Racing

71 T. SELLAR *

+10:21 72 M. CLARK

+10:15 73 C. WINN

+52 74 L. CALDER

+5:30 75 L. NORRIS

+1:34 76 J. NOBLE *

+24

AMR +1:40
AMR Renault Racing

81 J. ALDRIDGE

+26 82 A. WATTS

+1:40 83 J. THOMASON

+5:49 84 M. MAYCOCK

+3:38 85 T. NANKERVIS

+52 86 J. THOMSON *

+2:51 87 A. EVANS *

+1:02

JML +3:51
JML Racing

91 J. KLAJNBLAT

+1:33 92 J. MAWBY

+3:33 93 S. WELSFORD *

+7:30 94 D. PIROTTA *

+2:40 95 J. CRAWFORD

+16 (7.)

GPM +3:49
GPM Stulz

101 S. PHIPPS

+7:22 102 C. IVORY

+10 (4.) 103 H. BAILEY *

+1:37 105 E. WHITE

+7:23 106 R. FIELD

+21:54
⚐ 2pt (7.) ▴ 5pt (2.)

107 C. MULLERVY

+2:55

TIS +5:25
TIS Racing Team

111 J. OLIVER *

+19:35 112 H. MUSGRAVE *

+2:48 114 I. PROBERT *

+3:03 115 J. ROBINSON *

dnf stage 1 116 B. SULZBERGER

+22
⚐ 2pt (6.)

117 M. ASTELL

+2:55

OVR +8:18
OTOC-Vault Racing

121 T. SANDHOLT LUND

+2:14 122 C. LAMBERT *

+5:45 123 C. PIETERSEN *

+10:37 124 A. MACKAY *

+1:08 125 T. DOHERTY *

+18:34

131 S. JENNER *

+23 132 N. ELLIOTT

+20 133 L. WHITE

+1:09 134 M. SMITH

+5:39 135 C. MILLER

+32 136 N. BOOTH

+1:42 137 A. QUIRK

dnf stage 1

141 A. FOOT

+10:31 142 D. ROBERTS-CLARKE

+10:26 143 S. MATTHEWS

+14:13 144 J. BUTLER

+2:44 145 C. VAN STADEN *

+3:38 146 A. LACK *

+3:33 147 B. AUSTIN *

+7:49

151 T. GOUGH *

+9:07 152 J. BEIKOFF *

+2:53 153 J. LOUIS *

+2:54

Total stage 2 starters: 93


